

**No. 10-3548**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT of APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Petitioner**

**v.**

**REGENCY GRANDE NURSING & REHABILITATION CENTER  
Respondent**

---

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JILL A. GRIFFIN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**RENÉE MCKINNEY**  
*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2949  
(202) 273-2946**

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Acting Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the Issues Presented.....	3
Statement of the Case .....	4
Statement of Facts.....	6
I. The Board’s Findings of Fact.....	6
A. The Company’s History with Local 300S and Local 1199; Employee Aida Basualto Supports Local 300S During the First Organizing Drive; Basualto’s Loyalty to Local 300S Wanes in 2009.....	6
B. The Organizing Drive Between Local 1199 and Local 300S Heats Up; Local 1199 Organizer Molina Becomes a Daily Presence at the Facility; Basualto Begins Collecting Cards for Local 1199; Basualto Begins Supporting Local 1199 .....	8
C. Following Directors Snyder’s and Reyes’ Observation of a Meeting Between Local 1199 Organizer Molina, Basualto, Figueroa and Other Employees, Reyes Interrogates Employee Figueroa.....	9
D. Former Local 300S Steward Rohde and Employee Meikle Post Flyers Criticizing Local 1199; Administrator Olszewski Tells Meikle to Stop Posting the Flyers; Neither Rohde or Meikle are Disciplined.....	11
E. On Election Day, Owner Gross Discharges Employee Basualto, and Director Reyes Interrogates Employee Valerie Madeina About Her Vote.....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	14
Statement of Related Cases.....	15
Standard and Scope of Review.....	15
Summary of Argument.....	17
Argument.....	19
I. Member Becker Reasonably Determined that He had No Duty To Recuse Himself from this Case Based on Relevant and Ethical Standards.....	19
A. Introduction and Standard of Review.....	19
B. Background: Member Becker Has Announced Standards For Recusal Based on His Prior Employment that Go Beyond Federal Regulations and Are in Accordance with the Applicable Executive Order.....	20
C. Member Becker Reasonably Declined the Company’s Recusal Request.....	22
II. Substantial Evidence Supports the Board’s Finding that the Company Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act when its Housekeeping Director Interrogated Employees on Two Separate Occasions and Created the Impression of Surveillance.....	25
A. The Act Allows Employees to Engage in Section 7 Activity Free of Interference.....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
B. The Company Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act When Housekeeping Director Reyes Interrogated Employees on Two Separate Occasions and Created the Impression of Surveillance.....	27
C. The Company’s Defenses Rely on Discredited Testimony and Misapply Board Law.....	30
III. Substantial Evidence Supports the Board’s Finding That The Company Violated Section 8(a)(3) of the Act When it Discharged Employee Aida Basualto in Retaliation for her Support of Local 1199.....	35
A. Standard and Scope of Review for Section 8(a)(3) Violations.....	35
B. The Company Unlawfully Discharged Basualto in Retaliation For Her Union Activity in Support of Local 1199.....	37
C. The Company’s Meritless Defenses Rely on Challenges to the Administrative Law Judge’s Credibility Resolutions, to Which This Court Defers.....	42
IV. The Board Acted within its Remedial Discretion In Ordering a Broad Cease-And-Desist Order Because the Company has Engaged in Persistent Attempts to Interfere with Its Employees’ Rights.....	45
A. Standard and Scope of Review for Remedial Orders.....	45

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
B. The Board’s Broad Order is Entitled to Enforcement Because the Company has Demonstrated Both a Proclivity to Violate the Act and a Fundamental Disregard for the Rights of Its Employees.....	46
Conclusion.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Supreme Court Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938) .....	16
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964) .....	45
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488, 497 (1979) .....	16
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	35
<i>NLRB v. Express Publishing Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 426 (1941) .....	46, 47, 49
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969) .....	45
<i>NLRB v. Regency Grande Nursing and Rehabilitation Center</i> , 265 F. App'x 74 (3d Cir. 2008).....	5, 6
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983) .....	35, 36
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010) .....	2
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941) .....	45
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984) .....	45, 48
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	15, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Courts of Appeals Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adolph Coors Co. v. FTC</i> , 497 F.2d 1178 (10th Cir. 1974) .....	23
<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 301 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Atlantic Limousine, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 711 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	17, 37, 45
<i>Avante at Boca Raton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 54 F. App'x 502 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	23-24
<i>Bronx Health Plan v. NLRB</i> , No. 98-1451, 203 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 21, 1999) .....	23
<i>Graham Architectural Products v. NLRB</i> , 697 F.2d 534 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	27, 33
<i>Hanlon &amp; Wilson Co. v. NLRB</i> , 738 F.2d 606 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	26, 31
<i>Hedstrom Co. v. NLRB</i> , 629 F.2d 305 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	25, 26, 32
<i>Hotel Employees &amp; Rest. Employees Union, Local 11 v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	26
<i>Hunter Douglas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 804 F.2d 808 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	27, 32-33, 35
<i>Metropolitan Council of NAACP Branches v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	19, 25
<i>Multi-Ad Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 255 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Courts of Appeals Cases – Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Ajax Tool Works, Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 1307 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	28
<i>NLRB v. Armcor Indus., Inc.</i> , 535 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	28
<i>NLRB v. Armour &amp; Co.</i> , 154 F.2d 570 (10th Cir. 1946) .....	49
<i>NLRB v. Brookshire Grocery Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 359 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	33
<i>NLRB v. Buitoni Foods Corp.</i> , 298 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1962) .....	36
<i>NLRB v. Computed Time Corp.</i> , 587 F.2d 790 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	26-27
<i>NLRB v. Eagle Material Handling, Inc.</i> , 558 F.2d 160 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	35
<i>NLRB v. FES, a Div. of Thermo Power</i> , 301 F.3d 83 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>NLRB v. Gold Standard Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 679 F.2d 673 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	25
<i>NLRB v. Int'l. Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local Union No. 98</i> , 317 F. App'x 269 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	47
<i>NLRB v. Lee Hotel Corp.</i> , 13 F.3d 1347 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	17, 37
<i>NLRB v. Local 54, Hotel Employees &amp; Rest. Employees Int'l Union</i> , 887 F.2d 28 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. Louisiana Mfg. Co.</i> , 374 F.2d 696 (8th Cir. 1967) .....	28, 30, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Courts of Appeals Cases – Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Metropolitan Regional Council of Carpenters</i> , 316 F. App'x 150 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	47
<i>NLRB v. Ohio New &amp; Rebuilt Parts, Inc.</i> , 760 F.2d 1443 (6th Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Omnitest Inspection Servs.</i> , 937 F.2d 112 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	36
<i>NLRB v. Richards</i> , 265 F.2d 855 (3d Cir. 1959).....	49
<i>NLRB v. S.E. Nichols, Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 952 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	36
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 486 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2007).....	48
<i>NLRB v. W.C. McQuaide, Inc.</i> , 552 F.2d 519 (3d Cir. 1977).....	16
<i>Painters Local 277 v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.2d 805 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	36
<i>Quick v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	16, 45, 46
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966).....	42
<i>St. Anthony Hosp. v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , 309 F.3d 680 (10th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>St. George Warehouse, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 420 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Trimm Assocs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 351 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2003).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Courts of Appeals Cases – Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 682 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	26
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>Yellow Freight System, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 37 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	13, 16
 <b>National Labor Relations Board Cases</b>	
<i>Regency Grande Nursing and Rehabilitation Center</i> , 354 NLRB No. 75 (2009).....	27
<i>Regency Grande Nursing and Rehabilitation Center</i> , 355 NLRB No. 109 (2010) .....	2
<i>D.J. Electrical Contracting</i> , 303 NLRB 820 (1991).....	30
<i>Dobbs International Services</i> , 335 NLRB 972 (2001).....	39
<i>Dyn-Corp</i> , 343 NLRB 1197 (2004).....	33
<i>Five Star Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 1301 (2006) .....	47
<i>Flamingo Hilton-Laughlin</i> , 324 NLRB 72 (1997).....	40
<i>Flexsteel Industries</i> , 311 NLRB 257 (1993).....	29
<i>Hanes Hoisery, Inc.</i> , 219 NLRB 338 (1975).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>National Labor Relations Board Cases – Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hedaya Brothers, Inc.</i> , 277 NLRB 942 (1985).....	34
<i>Hickmott Foods</i> , 242 NLRB 1357 (1979).....	47, 49
<i>Hudson Wire Company</i> , 236 NLRB 1263 (1978).....	34
<i>Inter-disciplinary Advantage, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 480 (2007).....	28
<i>Keystone Pretzel Bakery, Inc.</i> , 242 NLRB 492 (1979).....	26, 32
<i>Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of Los Angeles</i> , 211 NLRB 870 (1974).....	34
<i>Raytheon Missile Sys. Div., Raytheon Co.</i> , 279 NLRB 245 (1986).....	29
<i>Regency Grande Nursing and Rehabilitation Center</i> , 347 NLRB 1143 (2006).....	4, 6, 49
<i>Register Guard</i> , 344 NLRB 1142 (2005).....	29
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984).....	26
<i>Service Employees Local 121RN (Pomona Valley Hospital Medical Center)</i> , 355 NLRB No. 40 (2010).....	passim
<i>Springfield Air Center</i> , 311 NLRB 1151 (1993).....	39
<i>State Plaza, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 755 (2006).....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>National Labor Relations Board Cases – Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States Service Industries, Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 834 (1997).....	39
<i>Wagner Wood Co.</i> , 148 NLRB 963 (1964).....	32
<i>Wright Line, a Div. of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	36, 37
 <b>Federal Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 551 .....	20
29 U.S.C. § 151 .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 157 .....	25
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) .....	35
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3) .....	35
29 U.S.C. § 159(d).....	44
29 U.S.C. § 160(c).....	45, 46
29 U.S.C. § 160(e).....	2, 3, 15
29 U.S.C. § 160(f) .....	2
 <b>Federal Regulations</b>	
5 C.F.R. § 2635.101(b)(14) .....	21
5 C.F.R. § 2635.101(b)(8) .....	20, 21
5 C.F.R. § 2635.502(a) .....	21
5 C.F.R. § 2635.502(b)(iv) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
AFL-CIO, <i>Constitution</i> , “Article XX: Settlement of Internal Disputes” <a href="http://www.aflcio.org/aboutus/thisistheaficio/constitution/art20.cfm">http://www.aflcio.org/aboutus/thisistheaficio/constitution/art20.cfm</a> .....	22
Proclamation No. 13,490, 74 Fed. Reg. 15 (Jan. 21, 2009).....	21
